

CA No. 15-55173

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION
CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT
TRUST, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No.-8:13-cv-01818-CJC-JPR

Honorable Cormac J. Carney

BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Cory Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.588.0302

Douglas W. Greene
Peter D. Hawkes
Aaron P. Brecher
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Congress Enacted the Safe Harbor to Encourage Forward-Looking Statements.....	2
B. Courts Have Shown Discomfort in Applying the Safe Harbor.....	5
C. The Court Should Adopt an Objective Standard for “Meaningful” Cautionary Statements Identifying “Important” Risk Factors.....	9
1. To determine whether cautionary statements are “meaningful” and disclose “important factors,” courts should examine the content and quality of the statements themselves.....	9
2. Using context, courts can evaluate cautionary statements objectively.....	11
3. An objective analysis does not amount to a “license to defraud.”	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 7
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 811 (2017).....	1
<i>City of Ann Arbor Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Prods. Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D.S.C. 2011)	7
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 6, 8
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 759, 790 (E.D. Va. 2016)	7
<i>In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1167 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540, 548 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc), overruling on other grounds recognized by <i>Ricker v. Zoo Entm't, Inc.</i> , 534 Fed. App'x 495 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)	6

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr Indus. Pension Fund,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>In re SeeBeyond Techs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 266 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	7
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,</i> 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 11
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSPIRE Ins. Solutions, Inc.,</i> 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2, 12, 13

Rules, Statutes and Laws

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)	1
9th Cir. R. 29-2(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995	2, 4, 12, 16

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, at 31–32 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 730–31	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10
S. 240, 104th Cong. § 105 (1995) (as passed by the Senate June 28, 1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 141 Cong. Rec. 17,444, 17,447–48	5
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	14
Douglas Clark, “Client Alert: How Safe is the Safe Harbor?,” June 2005	10

Richard F. Conklin, *Why “Or” Really Means “Or”: In Defense of the Plain Meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act’s Safe Harbor Provision*, 51 B.C.L. Rev. 1209, 1225–26 (2010).....15
